
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1162

VALENTIN SOSKIN, BEI DEI)
HOWE, EVA ROSENTHAL,)
VATACHAGAN TATEVOSIAN,)
GINDA K. GELFAND, YAKOV)
GELFAND, DUBALE SHIBESHI and)
SARIN PERLMAN, on their own)
Behalf and on Behalf of All others)
Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

vs.)

KAREN REINERTSON, in her official)
capacity as Executive Director of the)
Colorado Department of Health Care)
Policy and Financing,)

Defendant-Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Gregory Piché
Scott Barker
Stephen Masciocchi
Holland & Hart LLP
555 17th St. #3200
Denver, CO 80201
303-295-8000

Mark Silverstein
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, CO 80218
303-777-5482

In cooperation with the American Civil
Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado

(Lawyer List Continued on inside cover)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Lucas Guttentag
American Civil Liberties Union
Immigrants' Rights Project
405 14th Street, Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94612
510-625-2010 ext. 202

Marc Cohan
Mary R. Mannix
Anne H. Pearson
Rebecca L. Scharf
Welfare Law Center, Inc.
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1205
New York, New York 10001
(212) 633-6967

Linton Joaquin
Gabrielle Lessard
National Immigration Law Center
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 639-3900

Tanya Broder
National Immigration Law Center
405 14th Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 663-8282

Jane Perkins
National Health Law Program
211 N. Columbia Street
Chapel Hill, N.C. 27514
(919) 968-6308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW 6

 C. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 8

 1. The Medicaid Statute 8

 2. The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity
 Reconciliation Act of 1996 (“PRWORA”) 10

 3. Federal Medicaid Termination and Hearing Requirements..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 16

 A. PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED THAT ABSENT AN INJUNCTION
 THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY AND THAT THE
 BALANCE OF HARMS WARRANTS ISSUANCE OF AN
 INJUNCTION 16

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND THAT
 PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF

THEIR CLAIMS	18
1. SB-03-176 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	18
a. A State Decision to Discriminate on the Basis of Alienage is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	18
b. The District Court Erred in Holding that Strict Scrutiny is Not Applicable to the Colorado Statute.....	23
c. SB 03-176 Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a Compelling State Interest	39
2. THE ORDER IGNORES DEFENDANT’S ADMISSIONS THAT SHE IS IMPLEMENTING SB 03-176 IN VIOLATION OF THE MEDICAID ACT AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	41
a. Failure to Conduct Full Redeterminations	42
i. Failure to Provide Adequate Notice.....	47
ii. Failure to Provide Adequate Notice.....	54
C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT AN INJUNCTION WOULD NOT BE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
ADDENDUM	
Tab 1	Order
Tab 2	SB03-176
Tab 3	Excerpts of Pertinent State and Federal Statutes
Tab 4	Excerpts of Pertinent State and Federal Regulations

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abreu v. Callahan</i> , 971 F. Supp. 799 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	34
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 266 (1973)	33
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	22
<i>Benton v. Rhodes</i> , 586 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1978)	50
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	22
<i>Buckhanon v. Percy</i> , 533 F. Supp. 822 (E.D. Wis. 1982) <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>modified in part</i> , 708 F. 2d 1209 (7th Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	22
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 607 (1997).....	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Shalala</i> , 189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Crippen v. Kheder</i> , 741 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1984)	42, 43
<i>Daniels v. Tenn. Dep't of Health & Env't</i> , 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12145 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 20, 1985).....	46
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	13, 56
<i>Doe v. Bush</i> , 261 F.3d 1037 (11th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Doe v. Reivitz</i> , 842 F.2d 194 (7th Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc., v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001).....	55

<i>Examining Bd. v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	22
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	37
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	12, 47, 54
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	2, 14, 18-33, 39
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	22
<i>Hillburn by Hillburn v. Maher</i> , 795 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1986)	46
<i>Jones v. Blinzinger</i> , 536 F. Supp. 1181 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	48
<i>Kansas Hosp. Ass'n v. Whiteman</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1548 (D. Kan. 1993)	17, 55, 56
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	32
<i>Kiev v. Glickman</i> , 991 F. Supp. 1090 (D. Minn. 1998).....	34
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , __ F.2d __, 2003 WL 1904554 (D. Mass, Apr. 1, 2003)	56
<i>Mass. Ass'n of Older Ams. v. Sharp</i> , 700 F. 2d 749 (1st Cir. 1983).....	42, 43
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Moffitt v. Austin</i> , 600 F. Supp. 295 (W.D. Ky. 1984)	48
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	37
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Psychiatric Treatment Ctrs. v. Weinberger</i> , 661 F. Supp. 76 (D. Colo. 1986)	16

<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	22, 27
<i>Olson v. Reagan</i> , 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20823 (S.D. Iowa April 11, 1985).....	42, 46
<i>Parry v. Crawford</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1250 (D.Nev.1998).....	54
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	39
<i>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67 (D. Conn. March 31, 2003)	48, 54
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	46, 47
<i>Robertson v. Jackson</i> , 972 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Rodriquez v. Chen</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Ariz. 1996)	48
<i>Rosie D. v. Swift</i> , 310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	32
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 688 (1969)	20, 25-26, 32, 39
<i>Shifflett v. Kozlowski</i> , 843 F. Supp. 133 (W.D. Va. 1994).....	47
<i>Stenson v. Blum</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1331 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	42, 43
<i>Sudomir v. McMahon</i> , , 767 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	21, 22, 39
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	29
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	20

<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	19, 21
<i>Vargas v. Trainor</i> , 508 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1974)	48
<i>Visser v. Taylor</i> , , 756 F. Supp. 501 (D. Kan. 1990).....	16
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	37
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....	55, 56
<i>White v. Hart</i> , 80 U.S. 646 (1872).....	32
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	19, 20

STATE CASES

<i>Aliessa v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418, 754 N.E.2d 1085 (N.Y. 2001).....	30, 36
<i>Alvarino v. Wing</i> , 690 N.Y.S.2d 262 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	36
<i>Barannikova v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 643 A.2d 251 (Conn. 1994).....	21
<i>Cherry v. Tompkins</i> , 1995 WL 502403 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 1995).....	48
<i>Cid v. South Dakota Dept. of Social Services</i> , 598 N.W.2d 887 (S.D. 1999)	35
<i>Darces v. Woods</i> , 35 Cal.3d 871 679 P.2d 458 (Cal. 1984).....	39
<i>Doe v. Commissioner of Transitional Assistance</i> , 773 N.E.2d 404 (Mass. 2002)	36, 37
<i>El Souri v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 414 N.W.2d 679 (Mich. 1987).....	21

<i>Kurti v. Maricopa County</i> , 201 Ariz. 165, 33 P.3d 499 (Ct. App. Ariz. 2001).....	31
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2003 WL 1904554 (D. Mass. Apr. 1, 2003)	56
<i>Minino v. Perales</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 883, 589 N.E.2d 385 (NY 1992).....	21
<i>State Dept. of Revenue v. Cosio</i> , 858 P.2d 621 (Alaska 1993)	21
<i>Weston v. Cassata</i> , 37 P. 3rd 469 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> (Colo.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 923 (2002).....	48

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 431.200.....	12, 49, 54
42 C.F.R. § 431.201.....	12
42 C.F.R. § 431.205.....	13
42 C.F.R. § 431.206.....	13, 47
42 C.F.R. § 431.211.....	13
42 C.F.R. § 435.408.....	11, 12
42 C.F.R. § 435.930(b).....	12, 13, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1601(7).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1612	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1613.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1622.....	12, 30, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1641.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1645.....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (“PRWORA”), Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996)..	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	26, 27
U.S. Const., Amdt. XIV.....	18

STATE STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26-4-105	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26-4-301(m)(2)(2002).....	12
Colo. Senate Bill 03-176 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Senate Bill 03-258 (2003)	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Colo. Medicaid Manual §§ 8.110.11(a) & (b)).	6, 44
L. Tribe, American Constitutional Law (2d ed. 1988).....	33
